
OUR MISSION 
The York Suburban 
Education Foundation 
is an independent, 
non-profit organization 
providing funding for 
innovative programs that 
enhance the educational 
experience and foster 
continued academic 
excellence for the 
district students.

2011 
Annual Report

Continued dedication and enthusiasm drove the York Suburban Education Foundation’s 

2011 endeavors.

As a result of numerous development efforts, we secured funds for innovative 

programs that enhanced the educational experience and fostered continued academic 

excellence. These efforts included the:

• Celebration of Excellence Event

• Fall YSEF Campaign

• Tribute Cards

• Staff Night at the York Revolution Game

• New EITC partnerships

In all, 19 grants were awarded totaling $ 31,528.00! This amount is the largest to date. 

Details for the grant program are available on our website: www.ysef.org

 Another exciting highlight was the establishment of a relationship with The York 

County Community Foundation, a philanthropic organization dedicated to building 

endowments for future generations. This partnership will enhance our growth through 

a managed endowment fund.

YSEF remains a community-driven organization that enjoys a solid base of volunteers. 

The commitment level of our Board of Directors is extraordinary. They serve tirelessly 

and continuously work to advance our mission while promoting the organization. For 

that I am very appreciative. Additional thanks go to the school district for providing 

meeting space and to Dr. Kate Orban, Superintendent, who has graciously supported 

our efforts since inception. 

Despite challenging financial times, the community  continues to sponsor our efforts 

at remarkable levels. This strong support has allowed us to continue to substantially 

contribute to the success of our district. 

YSEF is most grateful for your generosity and support.

Thank you so very much.  

Cathy Shaffer
 President

From the YSEF President
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GUYER FUND
The Richard Guyer Fund was established within YSEF in recognition of 
Coach Guyer’s retirement as head swim coach at York Suburban as well 
as in honor of the assistant coaches who have stood by his side over the 
past 41 years. Collectively, they have established a swimming legacy 
while more importantly, consistently supporting academic excellence. 

The “I Think I Can” motto of the swim team, based on the book, The Little 
Engine That Could, is part of the legacy established by Richard Guyer. 
Therefore, monies in the fund will be directed toward fulfilling this 
motto; promoting team building and enhancing the psychological mind 
set of York Suburban students to achieve excellence in all that they do.

Tribute Cards were rolled out in the spring of 2011 as a way to honor teachers, staff or someone special while making a 
tax-deductible donation to the Foundation. The Tribute Cards are available for $5 and upwards; in eight months $820 was 
raised from this unique gift method. The following people received this special honor :

YSEF TRIBUTE CARDS

www.ysef.org

Wendy Erwine
Administration 

Joan Klinke
Food Services 

Karen Sides
Administration 

Kathleen Falatovich
German Teacher, HS 

Thomas Guerin
AM Cultures, HS 

Greg Gulley*
Principal, IR

Chad Lonergan*
Third Grade, IR 

Pam McIntosh
Reading Specialist, IR 

Amy Curry
Reading Assistant, IR 

Susan Anderson
Librarian, IR 

Jane Piepmeier
First Grade, VVC/YS 

Greg Jean
Sixth Grade, MS 

Karen Moyer*
First Grade, VVC/YS

Kelly Duke*
Third Grade, IR 

Louise Hasenfuss*
Fourth Grade, IR

Laurel Cornell
First Grade, VVC/YS 

Connie Fickes
First Grade, VVC/YS 

Sherri Mahorney
Third Grade, IR 

“R” Team
Sixth Grade, MS 

Lee Ann Williams
Second Grade, YS

Amy Schnetzka
Second Grade, YS

Christine Waltemyer
Kindergarten, YS

Kevin Kurilla
Third Grade, EY

Jessica Barley
Fifth Grade, EY

James Biddle
Band Teacher, EY/MS

Jessica Smith Reimer*
Kindergarten, VVC/YS

Charlene Benjamin
First Grade, VVC

Stephanie Crumbling
Fifth Grade, IR

Heather Guiddy
Fourth Grade, IR

Science Dept. 
HS

Marjorie Smith
Alternate Education, HS

Adrienne Myers
Fifth Grade, IR

* denotes more than one tribute received



Spring 2011 Grant Recipients

Karen Albert, MS
Short Circuits
Purchase of Snap Electricity Circuits for the 6th grade to 
enhance concept of electricity. ($1,946)

Jennifer Andrews, HS 
FitnessGram
Fitness software to collect and analyze fitness assessment 
data of the students, and a module that allows the students to 
set goals and track individual results. ($1,500)

Denise Fuhrman, HS
Coaching Higher Order Thinking Skills
40 copies of “Higher Order Thinking Skills: Challenging All 
Students to Achieve,” a tool that aligns their written curriculum 
with PA academic standards and quality assessments. ($550)

Marilyn Henning, VV@YES
Raz Kids Reading Program
Purchase 5 licenses of Raz Kids. ($300)

Eric Hoffman, MS
Flipped for Writing
Purchase of a flip camera so students can record, edit and 
write scripts/narratives for videos. ($715)

Tawn Ketterman/Kevin Willson,  
VV@YES
SMART Tables in Early Elementary 
Classroom
Purchase 3 SMART tables for elementary buildings. Six were 
requested and a 4th will be purchased when additional EITC 
funds are available. ($13,197)

Susan Mellinger, VV@YES
Art and Literacy for K-2 Students
Purchase quality art-related children’s books and story books 
that relate to an art lesson as well as supplementing the 
student’s library in the art room. ($500)

Patty Murray, VV@YES
Reading at Home Grade 2
Purchase books to allow reading support students to select a 
just right leveled book to take home each evening to read to 
a parent. ($500)

Adrienne Myers, IR
SMART Slates
Purchase 5 SMART Slates for all 5th grade students at IR. 
($1,750)

Dana Poster, EY/IR
Diversity Training
Diversity training developed by the JCC to focus on issues 
such as social awareness of differences, accepting of others 

and inclusion/exclusion for the entire 5th grade. Program will 
consist of one session for 45 minutes, two classes at a time. 
Two assemblies (IR and EY) will follow ($250 each) to be 
sponsored by the respective PTO. ($900)

Dorene Ridgway, EY
SMART Response in Elementary School 
Classroom
Purchase 2 SMART Response PE Systems. ($3,447)

Julie Stover, EY
Raising Reading Achievement
Purchase books for struggling 4th and 5th grade students. 
($500)

Julie Stover, EY
Tools to Aid Student Achievement
Provide each classroom with a set of “whisper phones” and 
trackers to aid student achievement. ($1,000)

Aly Tapp, HS
Flipping Out: Innovation in Instruction
Allow teachers to “flip” their classroom by providing 
structural time off campus in order to increase “in class” time 
facilitation, facilitation differentiation, and remediation.  
($1,187)

Phong Vo, HS
Science Olympiad
Send 10-15 students to the Science Olympiad competition, to 
be held March 2012 at Millersville University. ($900)

Spring 2011 Grant Total: $28,892
Fall 2011 Grant Recipients 	   

Lonna Ashton, YES
Discover to Go
Visiting science enrichment program for the Full Day 
Kindergarten class at Yorkshire. ($275)

Cheryl Johnson, VV
Kindles in the Classroom
Innovation to motivate 2nd grade readers. ($656)

Sarah Lawrence/Jesse Weld, HS
Quiz Bowl
Additional buzzer systems so that more students (additional 
30) can participate. ($895)

Maggie Sullivan, HS
Student Literary Magazine
To cover the cost of formatting and printing Yourstory. 
($800)

Fall 2011 Grant Total: $2,626  

The YSEF grant program provides grants to teachers, students, administrators and the 
York Suburban community in furtherance of the Education Foundation’s mission.
Since its inception in 2009, the Foundation has awarded over $56,500 in grants to 
students, teachers and administrators.

2011 Grant Recipients

Congratulations to all of our recipients! Grant applications are due April 10 and 
October 10; please visit www.ysef.org for details and applications.

YSEF GRANT PROGRAMBoard of Directors 
Serving in 2011

Cathy Shaffer, President
Ed Paskey, Vice President
Debra Simon, ‘76, Treasurer
James Mills, Secretary

Mike Benjamin
Albert Blakey
Charles Chodroff
Silvia Dugan, ‘72
Doug George
David Hogg, ‘72  
Steven Hovis
Kent Ketterman 
Kristin Marquis  
Brian Ports, ‘87
Sarah Reinecker
Mark Schmidt
Connie Shorb, ‘65
Linda Slenker  
Andrea Marceca Strong
Dennis Younkin
Kate Orban, Superintendent 
and ex-officio of board

Community Organizations
Victory Athletic Association
Businesses
Al Dente Italian Restaurant
Anonymous
Block Business Systems
Bumble Bee Studio
Collage
Crimson American Grill
Crossfit York
El Serrano Restaurant
Exelon Generation Company, LLC
Extreme Holdings, Inc.
Frey Lutz Corp.
Futer Bros. Jewelers
Glatfelter Insurance Group
Holiday Inn Express - East York
Johnny B’s Landscaping
Johnson Controls, Inc.
Martin’s Chip Factory
Memorial Hospital
Metro Bank
Military & Commercial Fasteners Corp.
Parma Pizza
Print-O-Stat
RBC Capital Markets
Refindings
Salon Fifth Avenue
Schrader Group Architecture, LLC
Senft Law Firm
SF & Co., CPAs & Business Advisors
Shipley Energy
Springwood Hospitality
Stock and Leader
Stow & Go Self Storage, LLC
Strand-Capital Performing Arts Center
Subway – Loucks Road, York
Subway – South Queen St. York
Talus
The Country Club Of York
The Salon Downunder
The Watchmaker’s Daughter
Three M Tool and Die Corp.
Titanium Athletics
Unique Physique
White Rose Family Chiropractic
York Pet Supply
York Professional Baseball Club, LLC/

dba York Revolution
Educational
East York Elementary School
East York PTO
Indian Rock Elem., Casual Day Fund
Indian Rock PTO
EITC Partners
Giant Food Stores
Peoples Bank, A Codorus Valley 

Company
Snow Time, Inc.
Starview Media, Inc.
The York Water Company 
Foundations
Anonymous
David H. Hogg Family Foundation, Inc.
Jeffrey Sindicich Foundation
Russell & Eleanor Horn Foundation
The Jones Family Foundation
Individuals/Families
Abel, David and Ronda
Almquist, David and Philista
Altland, Sarah
Anonymous
Arbetman, Steve and Trish
Ashway, Craig
Atkinson, Wade and Kristy
Avillo, Phil and Linda
Badovinac, John and Missy
Barley, Jess
Bates, Emily and Rehnberg, Brad
Bell, Rob and Leslie
Benjamin, Charlene & Mike
Bernstine, Earl and Marguerite
Blakey III, Albert G. and Judy
Blakey, Albert and Pournaras, Eleni
Brubaker, Pete and Meg
Burt, Nat and Suzi
Butler, Richard and Cathy
Butz, Todd and Barb

California, Shannon
Caplan, Steve and Ina
Carney, Leslie
Casey, Pat and Susan
Chodroff, Charles and Mary
Clancy, Keith and Jennifer
Corsa, Laura
Corto, Frank and Bridgett
Countess, Frank and Rebecca
Davidson, John and Peggy
Deerin Ward, Donna
Deerin, Joe and Pat
Deller, Kori
Dovey, Bob and Pat
Dugan, Silvia and Yorgey, John
Ehrhart, Dave and Michelle
Eicher, Richard and Diane
Ekaha, Daniel and Judith
Fornadel, Karen
Foster, Jennifer and Anthony
Frey, Julia
George, Kim and Doug
Gertsen, Eric and Vanessa
Gettle, Greg and Felicia
Gilbert, Gary and Karyl Lee 
Good, Garth and Andrea
Greenholt, Russell
Gross, Victoria
Grove, Mary Beth
Grumbacher, Tim and Nancy
Gulley, Greg and Kelly
Haines, Matt and Mindi
Hartenstein, George
Hasenfuss, Louise
Hendrickson, Mark and Courtney
Herman, Jeff and Susan
Hershner, Ron and Judy
Hetherington, Harold
Hilty, Mike and Kendra
Hlubb, Ryan and Alicia
Hocker, Steve and Lisa
Hoover, Ben and Anne
Hornberger, Missy and Rob
Horowitz, Craig and Laura
Hovis, Steve and Carol
Hunt, Austin and Sara
Jensen, Lynn and Robinson, Leslie
Jensenius, Billie Jean
Johnson, Cheryl
Johnson, Mike
Katze, John and Paula Ann
Keller, Jake and Jody
Kennedy, Becca
Kerr, Brad and Katy
Ketterman, Kent
Ketterman, Tawn
King, Tighe and Kathy
Kirk, Christine
Kluttz, Lona
Koutsokostas, Terry and Lemonia
Kowalewski, Tony and Hope
Krauser, Scott
Kuhn, Robert
Lando, Judd
Leeds, Eddie
Lehner, Betsy
Licari, Kelly
Lightner, Lora
Markowitz, Beth
Marquis, Roger and Kristin
Martin, Melissa
Martini, Reno
Matthews, Kay
McDonough, Sean
McIntosh, Pamela
McMillion, Claire
Meckley, Lorie
Miller, Crystal
Miller, Haley
Mills, Jim
Molin, Cathy
Mooney, Kevin and Heather
Moyer, Karen
Munchel, James and Kelly
Murray, Mike and Patty
Myers, Lloyd and Julie
Nesbitt, Jennifer
Nguyen, Chi
Nicholson, Geoff and Deb

Ohl, Jeffrey
Oosterveen, Sheri and Scott
Orban, Kate
Page, Karen
Paskey, Ed and April
Patterson, Troy and Shannon
Peck, Michael and Susan
Pendergast, Tom and Cathy
Petersen, Richard
Petersen, Stephanie
Piepmeier, Pete & Jane
Pindzola, Ander and Kathy
Pindzola, Dan and Karen
Platts, Todd and Leslie
Poole, Rick and Mary
Ports, Frances
Pridgen, David and Jennifer
Prindle, Harlow and Susie
Quesenberry, Brian and Mindy
Rainone, Siri
Regan, Jonnie
Reinecker, Scott and Sarah
Renjilian Family
Rochon, John and Hale, Janet
Rodas, Tom and Kathy
Rosen, Raymond and Deborah
Royer, Pam and Jeff
Rudisill, Bob and Tina
Diane Sargeant and Family
Say, Brooke
Scherpf, Michael and Stephanie
Schmidt, Ruby and Mark
Schroeder, Gary and Lois Ann
Shaffer, Cathy and Keith
Shoemaker, David and Julie
Shorb, Basil and Connie
Shorb, John and Katherine
Shorb, Matt and Brooke
Shorb, Tom and Cathi
Siegelman, Bryan and Allison
Simon, Debbie
Sindicich, Mark and Marie
Sirolly, David and Kendra
Slenker, Neil and Linda
Spaulding, Dave and Judy
Spinello, Glen and Kelly
Stein, Charlie
Stoltz, John and Kim
Stover, Julie
Strausbaugh, Jodie
Strine, Mike and Laura
Strong, Brian and Andrea Marceca
Sullivan, Greg and Monez, Rowena
Sullivan, Steve and Stephanie
The Brousseau Family
The Ducker/Urey Family
The Turybury Family
Thomas, Brian S., D.M.D.
Tsoukalos, John and Helen
Turnage, Greg and Heather
Valero, Georgia
Vedder, Chris and Alison
Vinarski, Peggy
Walters, Richard and Patricia
Wand, Steve and Laura
Ward, Lori and Gugluizza, Joe
Wasilewski, John and Kristine
Weaver, Brian and Claire
Wells, Thomas
Whittle, Jon and Sharon
Williams, Eric and Gretchen
Williams, Lee
Winters, Robert and Julia
Wisotzky, Lyn
Wolf, Catherine
Wolf, Coni
Woods, Bob and Judy
Wright, Jennifer
Young, James
Young, Jane
Younkin, Denny and Winnie
Zarfoss, Jane
Zeiders, Samantha

THANK YOU TO OUR GENEROUS DONORS

YORK SUBURBAN EDUCATION FOUNDATION
Statements of Assets and Net Assets - Cash Basis

December 31, 2011

	 2011	 2010

Cash and Cash Equivalents	 $	 65,843	 $	 47,147

Guyer Fund	 $	 6,923	 $	 5,369

Sindicich Fund	 $	 10,116	 $	 5,036

York County Community Foundation	 $	 26,015	 $	 n/a

Total Assets	 $	 108,897	 $	 57,552

ASSETS

	 2011	 2010

Unrestricted	 $	 65,483	 $	 47,147

Restricted	 $	 43,054	 $	 10,405

Total Net Assets	 $	 108,897	 $	 57,552

Unaudited - Internally Generated

NET ASSETSVolunteers and  
Committee Members

David Abel
Rhonda Abel
Kristy Atkinson
Emily Bates
Suzi Burt
Peggy Davidson
Judith Ekaha
Tony Foster
Felicia Gettle
Vince Henry  

(ex-officio)
Bob Hildebrand

Colleen Igo
Pat Maloney  

(ex-officio)
Jennifer Nesbitt
Sarah Perkins
Kathy Pindzola
Rachel Scarpato
David Shoemaker
Julie Shoemaker
Allison Siegelman
David Turybury
Carolyn Warman

Thank you to all who contributed 
to the success of our Celebration of 
Excellence Event. Over $25,000 was 
raised at this annual fundraiser.

The Sindicich Foundation has pledged $25,000 to YSEF over a five-year 
period in memory of YS Alum Jeff Sindicich. Pictured (L-R) presenting the 
check are Mark Sindicich and Susanne Sindicich Kulp to YSEF Board members 
Cathy Shaffer and Kent Ketterman. This generous gift honors Jeff’s life while 
supporting his interests and beliefs.

The York Water Company has committed to a two-year EITC Tax Credit 
contribution to YSEF. Accepting the 2011 check are (L-R) YSEF Board 
Members Kent Ketterman and Cathy Shaffer, presented by York Water Co. 
President Jeff Hines.

www.ysef.org
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